Our historical net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 was $59.6 million, or $1.08 per share. Our pro forma net tangible book value as
of December 31, 2013 was $59.6 million, or $0.80 per share, based on the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2013, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible Preferred Stock as of
December 31, 2013 into an aggregate of 19,284,113 shares of common stock, which conversion will occur immediately prior to the closing of
this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $26.00 per share,
and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been $154.3 million, or $1.97 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma net tangible book value of $1.17 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value
of $24.03 per share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price. The following table
illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 26.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $ 0.80
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering 1.17

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering 1.97

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 24.03

To the extent any outstanding options or warrants to purchase common stock are exercised, new investors would experience further dilution.

The following table presents, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2013, after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding
shares of convertible Preferred Stock into common stock immediately prior to the closing of this offering, the differences between the existing
stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering with respect to the number of shares purchased from
us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, which includes net proceeds received from the issuance of common stock and convertible
Preferred Stock, cash received from the exercise of stock options and the average price per share paid or to be paid to us at the offering price of
$26.00 per share, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
PriceNumber Percent Amount Percent

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 74

per Share
Existing stockholders(1) 74,385,786 95% $ 51,498,442(2) 33% $ 0.69

New investors 4,000,000 5% 104,000,000 67% $ 26.00

Totals 78,385,786 100% $ 155,498,442 100%

39

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

(1) Includes 3,405,614 shares being offered by the selling stockholders hereby.
(2) Includes (i) $50,000,000 of preferred units in Seamless North America, LLC issued in connection with Spectrum�s (as defined below)

initial investment, which were exchanged for shares of our Preferred Stock in connection with the Merger and (ii) $1,498,442 received by
the Company in connection with the exercise of options.

To the extent any outstanding options to purchase common stock are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution.

[…]

Condensed Statement of Operations reflects the common stock issued at the time of the Merger as if the common stock had been issued as of the
beginning of each period presented after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split, which was effected on April 2, 2014.

Diluted: Diluted net income per share attributable to common stockholders is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number
of common shares outstanding during the period and potentially dilutive common stock equivalents, except in cases where the effect of the
common stock equivalent would be antidilutive, after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split. Potential common stock equivalents consist of
common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options using the treasury stock method and common stock issuable upon conversion of the
Series A Preferred Stock.

41

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

GrubHub Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)

GrubHub
Inc.

GrubHub
Holdings
from

January 1,
2013 to
August 8,
2013

Acquisition
Adjustments

(A)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(B)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(C)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(D) Pro Forma
Revenues $ 137,143 $ 32,943 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 170,086
Sales and marketing 37,347 10,948 �  540 �  �  48,835
Operations and support 34,173 11,466 �  491 �  �  46,130
Technology (exclusive of
amortization) 15,357 3,794 �  306 �  �  19,457
General and administrative 21,907 10,495 �  1,660 (9,131) �  24,931
Depreciation and amortization 13,470 1,536 6,475 �  �  �  21,481

Total operating expenses 122,254 38,239 6,475 2,997 (9,131) �  160,834
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 14,889 (5,296) (6,475) (2,997) 9,131 �  9,252
Provision for income taxes 8,142 �  �  �  �  (3,050) 5,092

Net income (loss) $ 6,747 $ (5,296) $ (6,475) $ (2,997) $ 9,131 $ 3,050 $ 4,160
Dividends on Preferred Stock (1,073) (1,073)

Net income per share attributable to
common stockholders $ 5,674 $ 3,087
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.06
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 40,681 54,774
Diluted 56,645 75,634

42

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

GrubHub Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except share data)

(A)   Amortization

The pro forma adjustment reflects the additional amortization that would have been recognized on the intangible assets had the acquisitions